## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## HOUSE RESOLUTION

No. 359

Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY HANBIDGE, BURNS, CALTAGIRONE, CIRESI, DiGIROLAMO, FREEMAN, HILL-EVANS, HOHENSTEIN, KINSEY, KORTZ, MALAGARI, McCLINTON, MILLARD, NEILSON, READSHAW, SONNEY, VITALI, WILLIAMS AND YOUNGBLOOD, MAY 30, 2019

INTRODUCED AS NONCONTROVERSIAL RESOLUTION UNDER RULE 35, MAY 30, 2019

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commemorating the 150th anniversary of North Wales Borough on 2 August 20, 2019.
- 3 WHEREAS, North Wales Borough is located in Montgomery County,
- 4 Pennsylvania; and
- 5 WHEREAS, North Wales Borough was incorporated on August 20,
- 6 1869, and will celebrate its 150th anniversary in 2019; and
- 7 WHEREAS, North Wales Borough was part of the 1702 William
- 8 Penn land grant and originally given the name "Gwynedd," in
- 9 honor of the homeland of its earliest settlers from the area of
- 10 northwestern Wales; and
- 11 WHEREAS, North Wales Borough is the oldest borough in the
- 12 North Penn Valley, an area that links historic Montgomery County
- 13 and Bucks County; and
- 14 WHEREAS, North Wales Borough's approximately 3,250 residents
- 15 continue to recognize the borough's rich and vibrant history;
- 16 and

- 1 WHEREAS, North Wales Borough recommits itself to the ideals
- 2 and standards which have sustained it for the past 150 years;
- 3 therefore be it
- 4 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives commemorate the
- 5 150th anniversary of North Wales Borough on August 20, 2019.